ORDINANCE NO. 20190131-016

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 SCHEDULE OF FEES, FINES, AND OTHER CHARGES TO BE CHARGED OR SET BY THE CITY (ORDINANCE NO. 20180911-002) TO EXEMPT QUALIFIED HIGH QUALITY CHILD CARE CENTERS FROM THE AUSTIN PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S GENERAL ENVIRONMENT/LICENSING INSPECTIONS FEE AND FOOD ESTABLISHMENT FEE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Council amends the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Schedule of Fees, Fines, and other Charges to be charged or set by the City (Ordinance 20180911-002) to revise the Austin Public Health Department's fees as set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this ordinance, to exempt qualified high quality child care centers from the general environment/licensing inspections fee and food establishment fee.

PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on February 11, 2019.

PASSED AND APPROVED

January 31 , 2019

APPROVED: Anne L. Morgan

City Attorney

Steve Adler Mayor

ATTEST:

Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk

EXHIBIT A

	TO THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF		
Category	FY19	FY19	Amount
Austin Public Health	Approved	Amended	Changed
Environmental Health Services			
License/Use Permits			
Food Establishment Permit Fee	Ģ		
Child Care Facilities	\$445.00	\$445,00	\$0.00
Qualified High Quality Child Care Facilities	\$445.00	\$0.00 (\$445.	(\$445.00)
Site/Plan Reviews General Environment/Licensing Inspections (Board and Care Homes) Qualified High Quality, Child Care Facilities	\$110.00	\$100.00	\$0.00 (\$110.00)